The public stockholder redemptions are expected to be within the parameters described by the above
two scenarios. However, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual
results. Under both scenarios, GACQ is considered the accounting acquirer of Luminex and GP Global is
considered the accounting acquirer of GACQ, as further discussed in Note 2, Basis of Presentation, of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

71

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

ASSETS `

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,414 15,084 $ 251 $ 183,556 A $ 100,780 $ (100,780 M $ —

(5,935 B

(6,000 C

100,000 F

(200,000 H

5,410 L

Restricted cash 30,016 30,016 30,016

Accounts receivable 20,934 13,344 388 34,666 34,666

Inventories 89,181 27,907 117,088 117,088
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 13,167 5,885 51 19,103 19,103

Total current assets 131,696 92,236 690 77,031 301,653 (100,780 200,873

Non-current assets:
Cash and investments held in Trust

Account — — 183,556 (183,556 A — —

Investments — 26 — 26 26

Intangible assets, net 5,346 230 5,576 5,576

Equity accounted investments 1,922 1,922 1,922

Deferred income tax asset 3,902 2,986 K 6,888 6,888

Property and equipment, net 32,713 29,463 62,176 62,176
Identified tangible and intangible

assets and goodwill 178,445 I, J 178,445 178,445

Other non-current assets 4,405 3,891 8,296 8,296

Total non-current assets 46,366 35,532 183,556 (2,125 263,329 — 263,329

TOTAL ASSETS $178,062 $127,768 $184,246 $ 74,906 $ 564,982 $ (100,780 $ 464,202
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY

EQUITY AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Accounts payable $ 36,546 $ 32,239 $ $ $ 68,785 $ $ 68,785

Accounts payable – related party 4,116 4,116 4,116

Short-term debt 787 65,337 (26,337 E 39,787 39,787

Other current liablities 26,034 27,178 16 53,228 53,228

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Total current liabilities 67,483 124,754 16 (26,337 165,916 165,916

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

72

)

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt 74,891 146,370 (58,370 E 162,891 162,891

Employee compensation and benefits 539 539 539

Other non-current liabilities 13,536 547 14,083 14,083

Deferred tax liabilities, net 597 137 734 734

Warrant liability 4,406 4,406 4,406
Deferred underwriting fees

payable 5,935 (5,935 B — —

Total non-current liabilities 89,024 147,593 10,341 (64,305 182,653 182,653

Total liabilities 156,507 272,347 10,357 (90,642 348,569 348,569
COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible

redemption 183,543 (183,543 D — —

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock 1,873 1 (1,873 E 6 (1 M 5

2 E

2 D

1 F

Additional paid-in capital 107,584 183,541 D 354,463 (100,779 M 253,684

86,578 E

(9,655 G

(6,000 C

99,999 F

(107,584 H
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) 18,830 3,576 (18,830 H 3,576 3,576

Accumulated deficit (104,859 (143,781 (9,655 9,655 G (140,795 (140,795

104,859 H

2,986 K

Non-controlling interest (6,247 5,410 L (837 (837

Total shareholders’ equity
(deficit) 21,555 (144,579 (9,654 349,091 216,413 (100,780 115,633

TOTAL LIABILITIES,
TEMPORARY EQUITY AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIT

$ 178,062 $ 127,768 $184,246 $ 74,906 $ 564,982 $(100,780 $ 464,202

)

)

)

)

)

) )

)

)

)

)

)

) ) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

73

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum and

Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

Minimum and
Maximum

Redemption

Revenue:

Revenue $ 215,165 $ 83,570 $ $ $ 298,735

Cost of revenue 146,049 55,462 201,511

Gross profit 69,116 28,108 97,224

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative 69,364 32,332 250 101,946

Restructuring 240 240

Management fees 375 375

Total operating costs and
expenses 69,979 32,332 250 102,561

Loss from operations (863 (4,224 (250 (5,337

Other income (expense):

Interest income 54 12 (12 AA 54

Interest expense (4,235 (8,653 (12,888

Other income, net 73 7,043 7,116

Foreign exchange (848 (848

Change in fair value of warrant
liabilities 5,376 5,376

Transaction costs allocated to
warrant liabilities (451 (451

Total other income (expense) (5,010 (1,556 4,937 (12 (1,641

Net income (loss) before income tax
provision (5,873 (5,780 4,687 (12 (6,978

Income tax provision 2,986 (1,658 (2,986 BB (1,658

Net income (loss) before equity
method investment (2,887 (7,438 4,687 (2,998 (8,636

Share of profit on equity method
investment 1,128 1,128

Net income (loss) after equity method
investment (2,887 (6,310 4,687 (2,998 (7,508

Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest (474 410 CC (64

Net income (loss) $ (2,887 $ (5,836 $ 4,687 $ (3,408 $ (7,444

) ) ) )

)

) ) )

) )

) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) )

) ) ) )

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

74

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Weighted average Common shares
outstanding 50,000 6,880,000 12,080,542 47,615,398 36,890,933

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
diluted

$ (57.74 $ (0.85 $ 0.39 $ (0.16 $ (0.20

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum and

Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

Minimum and
Maximum

Redemption

Revenue:

Revenue $ 333,232 $ 126,236 $ $ $ 459,468

Cost of revenue 209,251 90,296 299,547

Gross profit 123,981 35,940 159,921

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 113,823 44,799 158,622

Restructuring 7,272 7,272

Management fees 885 885

Intangible impairment 4,285 4,285

Goodwill impairment 40,148 40,148

Total operating costs and expenses 166,413 44,799 — 211,212

Loss from operations (42,432 (8,859 — (51,291

Other income (expense):

Interest income 71 71

Interest expense (6,022 (13,330 (19,352

Other income, net (259 1,993 1,734

Foreign exchange 696 696

Total other income (expense) (5,585 (11,266 — — (16,851
Net income (loss) before income tax

provision (48,017 (20,125 — (68,142

Income tax provision (1,298 (7,047 (8,345

Net income (loss) before equity
method investment (49,315 (27,172 — — (76,487

Share of profit on equity method
investment 1,074 1,074

Net income (loss) after equity
method investment (49,315 (26,098 (75,413

Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest (1,746 1,512 (234

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) )

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Net income (loss) $ (49,315 $ (24,352 $ $ 1,512 $ (72,155

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

75

) ) )

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Luminex
(Historical)

GP Global
(Historical)

GACQ
(Historical)

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Weighted average Common shares
outstanding 50,000 6,880,000 47,615,398 36,890,933

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(986.30 $ (3.54 $ (1.52 $ (1.96

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.